

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1162

ANSWERED ON 18TH DECEMBER, 2018.


ASSISTANCE FOR FPI


1162. SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has provided assistance to Food Processing Industries (FPI) in Maharashtra during last two years and the current year;


(b) if so, the details thereof, industry and location-wise;


(c) whether the Government has fixed any time limit for accepting the proposals and providing assistance;


(d) if so, the details thereof; and


(e) whether the Government has taken any steps to reduce the prescribed time limit and if so, the detail thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b): Yes, Madam.The details of assistance provided to Food Processing Industries (FPI) in the State of Maharashtra during the last two years and the current year are at Annexure.


(c) to (e): Yes, Madam. The Government fixes the time limits for receiving of the proposals for financial assistance under various schemes of Pradhan MantriKisanSampadaYojana (PMKSY) for which Expressions of Interest (EoIs) are invited through electronic platform from time to time. Depending on the offtake of projects the time limits are extended from time to time. The last date for the EoI under the scheme Creation and Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC)has been extended up till 31.03.2019. The last date for EoI under the scheme Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters (APC) has been extended up till 28.02.2019. The EoI under the scheme Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages has been extended uptill 31.12.2018for proposals from North-Eastern States and scheduled tribe entrepreneurs.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.1162 FOR ANSWERED ON 18.12.2018 REGARDING “ASSISTANCE FOR FPI”

Projects approved under Infrastructure for Agro Processing Clusters


Sl. No. Name of the Project Execution Agency (PEA) Location of the Project

1 M/s ADM Infrastructure KH No. 110, 129, 133, MaujePurannagar, Taluka Bhatkuli,

Amravati, Purnanagar, Distt. Amravati,

2 M/s Sahyadri Farmers Producer Company Ltd Village Mohadi, Taluka Dindori, Distt. Nashik,

3 M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Limited D-3/1, MIDC, Krushnoor, Tq-NaigaonDistt. Nanded,

4 M/s Swabhimani Co-op Industrial Estate Ltd. Survey/ 221A, B 223, 224B, 218, Village Nandani, Tehsil Shirol,

Kolhapur,

5 M/s Warana Industries Limited Gat No. 266/267/268, Village- Vanjarwadi, Tal: Bhoom, Dist:

Osmanabad,

6 M/s KisanSampada Food Park Industries Khasra No. 53, 54, Survey No. 64/1, Village Bhowari, Taluka Kamptee, District Nagpur,

7 M/s Green and Clean Eco Technologies LLP Gat No. 237, 212, 213, 214 and 207, Village Tondapur, Taluka-Kalamnuri, District Hingoli,

8 M/s Madhur Food Park LLP Survey Numbers 110/1, 110/2, 111/1/A/2, 111/2/B/2B, Village

Post Nimzari, Shirpur, Distt. Dhule,


Food Processing Unit approved under the scheme

Creation and Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities


Sl. No. Name of the applicant Location

1 M/s Allfun Foods India Pvt Ltd
Satara Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd, Vill. Degaon, Satara

2 M/s Aarya Agro-bio and Herbals Pvt Ltd
Satara Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd, Vill. Degaon, Satara

3 M/s Pashudhan Feeds
Satara Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd, Vill. Degaon, Satara

4 M/s Purnita Flour Mills
Satara Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd, Vill. Degaon, Satara

5 M/s SwaharEntrepries
Satara Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd, Vill. Degaon, Satara

6 M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd (Unit-1)
Agro Processing Cluster, D-3/1, MIDC, Krushnoor, Tq – Naigaon,

Nanded

7 M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd (Unit-2)
Agro Processing Cluster, D-3/1, MIDC, Krushnoor, Tq – Naigaon,

Nanded

8 M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd (Unit-3)

Agro Processing Cluster, D-3/1, MIDC, Krushnoor, Tq – Naigaon,

Nanded

9 M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd (Unit-4)

Agro Processing Cluster, D-3/1, MIDC, Krushnoor, Tq – Naigaon,

Nanded

10 M/s India Mega Agro Anaj Ltd (Unit-5)
Agro Processing Cluster, D-3/1, MIDC, Krushnoor, Tq – Naigaon,

Nanded

11 M/s Warana Industries
Gat No. 266, 267 and 268, Village: Vanjarwadi, Tal. Bhoom,

Osmanabad

12 M/s Bharti Industries
Agro Processing Cluster, Khasara No 53, 54 & 64/1 Village

Bhowari Tehsil Kamptee, Nagpur

13 M/s Bharti Foods
Khasra No. 53, 54, Survey No. 64/1, - Agro Processing Cluster,

Village Bhowari, Taluka Kamptee, Nagpur


14 M/s Jiya Agro Exports
Khasra No. 53, 54, Survey No. 64/1, - Agro Processing Cluster,

Village Bhowari, Taluka Kamptee, Nagpur

15 M/s H.V. Seeds Industries
Khasra No. 53, 54, Survey No. 64/1, Agro Processing Cluster,

Village Bhowari, Taluka Kamptee, Nagpur


Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Projects under the Scheme Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure,


S.No. Name of the organization Address

1. Gonglu Agro Village – Jaitapur, Taluka – Chandwad, District – Nashik, Rahate (Nashik), Savda

(Jalgaon), Teth (Nashik), Aurangabad

2. Western Superfresh C-9/3, MIDC, Taloja, Dist. Raigarh,

3. Shivtirth Dairy Vill. Itkare, TalukaWalwa, Dist. Sangli

4. SatecEnvir Engineering (I) Pvt.

Ltd.

FairlinkCenter, 601/602, 6th Floor,

Near Monginis Factory,

Off. Link Road, Andheri (W),Mumbai-400053

5. Indapur Dairy & Milk Products SonaiDudh, Mouja- Gokhali,

Taluka Indapur, Dist. Pune

Pin- 413106

6. Global Foods F8-A, 1st Floor, Achraj Towers II,

Chhindwara Road, Chhaoni, Nagpur-440013

7. D.J. Exports C-494, MIDC, TTC, Tl &Distt. Thane

8. Swaraj India Survey No. 406-407, A/p Nimbhore, Tal. Phaltan, Satara -415523

9. Omni Fresh At 681/2, Village – Chinchkhed, Tal – Dindori, Distt - Nashik

10. Elaf Cold Storage Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC), Taloja Industrial Area,

Panvel, Raigad

11. Mhetre Foods Pvt. Ltd. 499, Sahajpur (UruliKanchan),

Pune-Solapur Hoghway,

Taluka Daund, Dist. Pune-412202

12. M/s Rishi Ice & Cold Storage
D-35 (PT), TTC Industrial Area,

Turbhe MIDC, Navi Mumbai -400 702

13.
M/s TirupatiBalaji Agro Products

Someshwarnagar, Taluka Baramati,

District Pune – 412306

14. Seasaga Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. Plot no. E27, Taloja Industrial Area Village Limit Tondhare Taluka Panvel

15. Kool Solutions Pvt. Ltd. 301, Kshamlaya, 37 New Marine Lines, Mumbai, 400 020

16.
Swapnapurti Food Products Pvt

Ltd

Survey No. 375, Plot no. 20/1, MauzaBramhapuri,TalukaBramhapuri, District

Chandrapur

17. RGA Fresh Fruits Pvt. Ltd. Flat 201,Jai Gurudev Coop Society,Plot 6,Sector 1,Sanpada

18. Nature Delight Gate-1189,Post Kalas,Indapur,Pune 413105

19. P D Shah and Sons 590, Ganesh Peth, DhorGali, Pune

20. Balmer& Lawrie Plot no F-9/5, Additional Patalganga MIDC village-Chawne District Raigad

21. Prabhat Dairy Ltd 121/2A, Post- Ranjankholrahata, srirampur, Dist-Ahmednagar- 413720

22.
Shiva Sai Exports

Plot No. FD-17, Additional Industrial Area Vinchur, MIDC, Taluka Niphad,

District Nashik

23. Vaishno Devi Foods Misty Kutri C-20, 1st Floor, KK Market, Pune Satara Road, Pune

24. KisanMitra Cold Chain LaxmiSaraswati Colony, Latur 4132112

25.
Manganga Dairy

  Gut No. 148/3/A, Kadalas Road, Taluka Sangola, Dist. Solapur

26.
Vaishnavi Grape & Pomegranate

Processing Pvt. Ltd
Post Kasegaon, Tal - Pandharpur, Dist. Solapur, 413304

27.
Royal Cold Chain

  28/29 APMC Fruit Market Turbhe Sector-19 Vashi, Navi Mumbai

28.
Varun Agro Foods Processing

Pvt Ltd Gat No. 181, Capital Hill, Umrale (BK), Tal-Dindori, Dist. Nashik, 422003

29.

Farmico Cold Chain & Logistics

Ltd


No-1006, 10th Floor, HubtownSalaris, N.S. Phadke Road, Saiwadi, Near Gokhle

Fly Over, Andheri (E), Mumbai, 400069


List of Backward and Forward Linkages Projects

Sr.

No.
Name of project Industry/ Sector Address

1

Sangamner Taluka Tomato And

Mango Processing Farmers Producer

Company Ltd

Horticulture

Kanoli, Kanoli,

Tal- Sangamner, Kanoli,

Ahmednagar

2
Kisankrupa Agro Producer Company

Limited
Milk & Milk Products

SURVEY NO. 468/3,

A/P Manwath, Tehsil Manwath

Parbhani

3
Savla Foods And Cold Storage Pvt

Ltd
Horticulture

D514, TTC Industrial Area,

MIDC Turbhe, Navi Mumbai,

Thane

4
Malganga Milk and Agro Products

Pvt Ltd
Milk & Milk Products

Ghotan, Taluka Shevgaon,

Ahmednagar

5 Reliable Cold Storage Horticulture
G No Gat No.162,

A/p- Birangudwadi (Bori), Pune

6 Mahindra Agri Solutions Ltd Horticulture

GAT NO 315,

Near K KWagh College,

Ranwad, Nashik

7
Manmandir Milk and Agro Products

Private Ltd
Milk & Milk Products Vita, Tal- Khanapur, Sangli

8 M/s PratibhaKrushiPrakriya Ltd. Milk & Milk Products
Gat no 1570 A1, Kodoli,

Kolhapur

9
M/s Somnath Women Multi State Co

Op Agro Processing Society Ltd Fruits & Vegetables

Gut No. 1473, Latwade,

Tal-Hatkangale, Kolhapur

10
M/s Shrinidhi Agro Processing And

Cold Storage
Horticulture

Gat No.1723, At post Agalgaon,

Taluka: Kavathemahankal,

Agalgaon, Sangli

11
M/s SavitribaiPhule Goat Farming

Producer Company
Milk & Milk Products

B-50, MIDC Musalgaon,

Sinnar Taluka, Musalgaon,

Nashik

12 M/s Mundada Polymers Milk & Milk Products

Plot No. R1/1575, Survey No.9883, Saraswati

Colony,

Old Ausa Road, Latur

